+ Vindabudir ehf. ID No. 680807-2560, a company fully owned by the Resolution Committee of Glitnir

Bank, will directly acquire 100% of the share capital of SmartLynx for ISK 1 (one) as SmartLynx has

no value. Icelandair Group will continue to guarantee SmartLynx operational leasing obligations

+ Debt-to-equity conversion by Íslandsbanki and the Resolution Committee of Glitnir Bank in the amount

of ISK 3.6 billion.

+ New share capital from investors amounting to ISK 5.5 billion.

+ Refinancing of ISK 10 billion of short- term debt into long- term debt.

Item 14. Pro -forma Balance Sheet for Icelandair Group hf. 30 September 2010 (mISK)

The table depicts the consolidated balance sheet of Icelandair Group hf. for the first nine months of 2010 in the,

column labelled ―30/09/2010‖. The column labelled ―Restructuring‖ shows the changes to each line item of the

consolidated balance sheet following the financial restructuring. The last column, labelled ―30/09/2010 Pro

forma‖ shows the pro forma consolidated balance sheet of Icelandair Group hf. on 30 September 2010, taking

into account the amendments to the balance sheet stemming from the financial restructuring.

Assets: 30/09/2010 Restructuring
30/09/2010

Pro-forma

27,355  27,355

22,604  485 )(   22,119

592  431 )(   161

1,058  1,058 )(   0

1,009  1,009

3,102  1,647 )(   1,455

Total non-current assets..... 55,720  3,621 )(   52,099

1,653  1,653

13,557  1,362  14,919

11,681  11,681 )(   0

1,174  1,174

7,382  5,736  13,118

Total current assets..... 35,447  4,583 )(   30,864

Total assets..... 91,167  8,204 )(   82,963

Equity:

975  2,941  3,916

25,450  6,212  31,662

6,012  6,012

15,508 )(   1,694  13,814 )(

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 16,929  10,847  27,776

40  40

Total equity..... 16,969  10,847  27,816

Liabilities:

11,690  10,002  21,692

2,051  2,051 )(   0

4,261  4,261

589  547  1,136

Total non-current liabilities..... 18,591  8,498  27,089

24,402  21,202)(   3,200

16,884  766 )(   16,118

5,581  5,581 )(   0

8,740  8,740

Total current liabilities..... 55,607  27,549 )(   28,058

Total liabilities..... 74,198  19,051 )(   55,147

Total equity and liabilities..... 91,167  8,204 )(   82,963

Operating assets ..... 

Intangible assets ..... 

Investments in associates ..... 

Prepaid aircraft acquisitions ..... 

Long-term cost .....